

October 31, 2014

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 4300 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

RE: LennonTelephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) TAM Transmittal No. 3

Dear Ms. Ancona:

Enclosed is one copy of Lennon Telephone Company's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

The revisions reflect the withdrawal of Primary Basic Local Exchange Service (PBLES). Lennon has no PBLES customers which would be affected by the changes.

Lennon's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 3(U) can be viewed in its entirety at <u>http://www.telecommich.org/news/?newsid=199</u>.

The tariff sheets that are included in this transmittal can be viewed at: www.telecommich.org/Documents/MPSC1RLENNONTAMtransmittal3.pdf.

The effective date of these revisions is November 1, 2014.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

PRIMARY BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	Sheet 1	
Table of Contents	Sheet 2	
Checklist	Sheet 3	
Subject Index	Sheet 4	
Application and Arrangement of Tariff	Sheet 5	
Index of Exchanges	Sheet 6	
Primary Basic Local Exchange Service	Sheet 7-7.1	(C)
Description of Lennon Exchange	Sheet 8	
Lennon Exchange Area Map	Sheet 9	
Descriptions of Gaines and Swartz Creek Exchanges	Sheet 9.1	
Description of Durand Area	Sheet 9.2	
Durand Area Map	Sheet 9.3	
Application of Boundary Designations	Sheet 10	
Service Charges	Sheet 11-11.3	
Held for Future Use	Sheets 7.2-7.3, 12-12.2, 14-16.2	
Lifeline Service	Sheet 13-13.3	
Federal Programs	Sheet 13.4	
Grandfathered Services	Sheet 17	

Issued: October 31, 2014

Effective: November 1, 2014

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329 (810) 621-3301 rfletcher@lentel.com

PRIMARY BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECKLIST

1st Revised Sheet No. 1 13th Revised Sheet No. 2 19th Revised Sheet No. 3 7th Revised Sheet No. 4 1st Revised Sheet No. 5 2nd Revised Sheet No. 6 10th Revised Sheet No. 7 3rd Revised Sheet No. 7.1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 7.2 1st Revised Sheet No. 7.3 2nd Revised Sheet No. 8 2nd Revised Sheet No. 9 1st Revised Sheet No. 9.1 Original Sheet No. 9.2 Original Sheet No. 9.3 Original Sheet No. 10 1st Revised Sheet No. 11 1st Revised Sheet No. 11.1 1st Revised Sheet No. 11.2 1st Revised Sheet No. 11.3 1st Revised Sheet No. 12 1st Revised Sheet No. 12.1 1st Revised Sheet No. 12.2 4th Revised Sheet No. 13 7th Revised Sheet No. 13.1 4th Revised Sheet No. 13.2 1st Revised Sheet No. 13.3 Original Sheet No. 13.4 1st Revised Sheet No. 14 1st Revised Sheet No. 15 1st Revised Sheet No. 15.1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16.1 1st Revised Sheet No. 16.2 Original Sheet No. 17

Issued June 6, 2007 Issued October 31, 2014* Issued October 31, 2014* Issued December 30, 2008 Issued June 6, 2007 Issued December 30, 2008 Issued October 31, 2014* Issued October 31, 2014* Issued June 6, 2007 Issued June 5, 2007 Issued June 6, 2000 Issued June 6, 2000 Issued December 30, 2008 Issued December 30, 2008 Issued December 30, 2008 Issued March 10, 1993 Issued June 6, 2007 Issued June 6, 2007 Issued June 6, 2007 Issued June 6, 2007 Issued June 30, 1997 Issued June 30, 1997 Issued June 30, 1997 Issued June 30, 2014 Issued June 30, 2014 Issued June 30, 2014 Issued March 30, 2012 Issued December 22, 1999 Issued June 6, 2007 Issued June 6, 2000

*Pages changed by this filing

Issued: October 31, 2014

Effective: November 1, 2014

Issued under the authority of Public Act 179 of 1991 as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329 (810) 621-3301 rfletcher@lentel.com

PRIMARY BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

A. General

Exchange:

Lennon Durand Area

- 1. The provision of service at the rates shown below is subject to the regulations given in the General Rules and Regulations as they now exist and are filed with and form part of this Tariff.
- 2. The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages without other charge to all stations bearing the designation of a central office at the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area.

DURAND	FLUSHING	LENNON	OWOSSO
FLINT	GAINES	NEW LOTHROP	SWARTZ CREEK

Messages to the above exchanges will be treated as being within the Local Calling Area, and a customer will receive no other charge, if the provider terminating the call has made interconnection arrangements with Lennon Telephone Company.

(D)

Issued: October 31, 2014

Effective: November 1, 2014

Issued under the authority of PA 179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329 (810) 621-3301 rfletcher@lentel.com Lennon Telephone Company Tariff MPSC No. 1R

PRIMARY BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

(D)

Issued: October 31, 2014

(D)

Effective: November 1, 2014

Issued under the authority of PA 179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329 (810) 621-3301 <u>rfletcher@lentel.com</u>